

#### STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

TATE REEVES GOVERNOR

### MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHRIS WELLS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

November 6, 2020

Mr. Greg Johnson, Owner (<a href="mailto:greg@southlandreadymix.com">greg@southlandreadymix.com</a>)
Southland Ready Mix, Inc., Blue Mountain Facility
271 West Palmer Street
Blue Mountain, Mississippi 38610

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Re: Southland Ready Mix, Inc., Blue Mountain Facility

Blue Mountain, Mississippi

Tippah County

Ready-Mix General Permit Coverage No. MSG110334

Enclosed is a Certificate of Permit Coverage granted under the reissued Multimedia Ready-Mix Concrete Facility General Permit. The General Permit was reissued on April 1, 2014, with an expiration date of March 31, 2019. The reissued permit contains several significant changes (see Addendum), and we strongly recommend the coverage recipient read the new permit language. Monitoring shall begin this quarter and results shall be reported on Discharge Monitoring Report forms (DMRs) provided by the Office of Pollution Control.

This permit coverage is issued in accordance with the provisions of the Mississippi Air and Water Pollution Control Law (Sections 49-17-1, et seq., Mississippi code of 1972), and the regulations and standards adopted and promulgated thereunder and under the authority granted to the Mississippi Environmental Quality Permit Board pursuant to Section 402(b) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Any appeal of this action must be made within the 30-day period provided for in Section 49-17-29(4)(b) Mississippi code of 1972.

The General Permit and Forms Package are available online on the Construction Branch webpage: <a href="https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/permits/environmental-permits-division/generalpermits/">https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/permits/environmental-permits-division/generalpermits/</a>

If you are unable to access this web link, please contact me at (601) 961-5767 and a hard copy will be made available.

Sincerely,

Sherryl G. Couch
Sherryl A. Couch
Water II Branch

**Environmental Permits Division** 

Enclosures

Cc:

Mr. R.A. Scott, IV, P.E., Scott Engineering (<u>rscott4@scottengr.com</u>)

Mr. Michael Griffith, ECED, MDEQ (via: <a href="mgriffith@mdeq.ms.gov">mgriffith@mdeq.ms.gov</a>) Mr. Michael Canerdy, NRO, MDEQ (via: <a href="mgriffith@mdeq.ms.gov">mcanerdy@mdeq.ms.gov</a>)

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
Post Office Box 2261, Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2261·Tel: (601) 961-5171·Fax: (601) 354-6612·www.mdeq.ms.gov
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

#### **ADDENDUM**

The following is a summary of significant changes from the previous Ready-Mix Concrete General Permit. These changes reflect new national standards, implements consistency with EPA permitting requirements, clarify existing requirements and incorporate further measures to reduce administrative burden. The changes are listed in no particular order. This is a summary and does not negate the need for the coverage recipient to carefully read and be familiar with the general permit and its conditions.

- Language for the Construction and Baseline Stormwater requirements was updated to reflect regulatory changes to said re-issued general permits.
- Recipient may submit a Notice of Intent and/or notify our office of an expansion or modification to a facility 30 days prior instead of 90 days prior.
- Page 19 Inclusion of factors to consider when selecting a monitoring location.
- Addition of definitions for "Initial Training" and "Qualified Personnel".
- Updated the Regulation Citations to reflect changes made to environmental regulations. They have been renumbered and reformatted pursuant to the amended Administrative Procedures Act passed by the state legislature and instituted by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality effective August 26, 2013.



## State of Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality Office of Pollution Control

# Certificate of Permit Coverage

under Mississippi's Multimedia Ready-Mix Concrete Facility General NPDES Permit

Be it known

Southland Ready Mix, Inc., Blue Mountain Facility Blue Mountain, Mississippi

having submitted an acceptable Ready-Mix Concrete Notice of Intent or Recoverage Form, is hereby granted this Certificate of Permit Coverage in order to construct/operate air emissions equipment and to discharge wastewater and storm water associated with the industrial activity from the operation of

Southland Ready Mix, Inc., Blue Mountain Facility Receiving Stream: Brougher Creek Tippah County

Coverage No: MSG110334

Date of Coverage: November 6, 2020

Date First Inspection Report is due: January 28, 2021

Date First Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) is due: January 28, 2021

Date Coverage Expires: March 31, 2019

Kruytal Rudolph
Chief, En ironmental Permits Division